

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Text

File #: 09-1801, Version: 1

Joint resolution authorizing the execution of an agreement between Lake County and the City of Waukegan for the proposed improvements to Delany Road at its intersection with Continental Drive and also at its intersection with Blanchard Road as part of Section 00-00093-17-WR.

- Delany Road Improvement (From Sunset Avenue to York House Road): City of Waukegan Agreement
- The County plans to widen and reconstruct Delany Road from Sunset Avenue northerly to York House Road.
- The City of Waukegan has maintenance responsibilities for Continental Drive and for Blanchard Road, both within the limits of this improvement.
- This resolution authorizes the execution of an agreement with the City of Waukegan for their portion of the cost of the intersection of Delany Road at Continental Drive and Delany Road at Blanchard Road.

WHEREAS, Delany Road (*County Highway 22*) is a designated route on the county highway system; and

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the free flow of traffic and ensure the safety of the motoring public, Lake County proposes to improve Delany Road from Sunset Avenue to York House Road by widening, resurfacing, and reconstruction, said improvement designated as Section 00-00093-17-WR; and

WHEREAS, the City of Waukegan is desirous of Lake County to include in the aboveproposed improvement certain improvements to the intersections of Delany Road at Continental Drive and Delany Road at Blanchard Road; and

WHEREAS, Lake County and the City of Waukegan are desirous of entering into an agreement providing the terms and conditions for the above-said improvement to the intersection of Delany Road at Continental Drive and Delany Road at Blanchard Road, a draft copy attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chair of the County Board, the County Clerk, and the County Engineer of Lake County be authorized and they are hereby directed to execute an agreement pertaining to the financing of the above-named improvement. The County Engineer shall transmit, in writing, the final agreement to be executed by the Chair of the Lake County Board and the County Clerk.

Dated at Waukegan, Illinois, on this 11th day of August A.D., 2009